Carolyn S. Breshears Kansas City, Kansas – Wy-Jon Kansas State USBC Hall of Fame Service - 2019

Carolyn is a Life Member of USBC and has held her membership through the Wy-Jon County Bowling Association with WIBC / USBC for the past 46 years.

<u>Local Association</u>: Carolyn has held positions in leagues as league secretary for 20 years. She is also a Certified Lane Inspector. WBA Association Director 1 year, WBA Association Manager31 years. Delegate to Kansas State Annual Meetings 28 years. Delegate to WIBC / USBC Annual Convention representing Wy-Jon WBA 27 years. Attended Kansas State Jamborees for 8 years.

Highest League Average Held 174

<u>State Association:</u> Director # 7 – 4 years, Director # 5 – 1 year, Sergeant-at-Arms – 5 years. Served on all Committees: Nominating Committee member 3 years and chairman for 2 years, Ad Manual, Audit Committee 8 years, Awards, Legislative, Membership Focus, Publicity chairman, Senior Tournament Committee, Championship Tournament six years as chairman, Conversion of Tournament Participation Award card files to electronic computer excel files. Participated in 32 Championship Tournaments.

Served on the Kansas State Merger Committee. Elected to the Kansas State USBC Board of Directors in 2017.

<u>National Association:</u> Attended Leadership Training Seminars held within our four-state region. Delegate to the WIBC / USBC Annual National Convention 27 years beginning in Seattle in 1980. During the National Convention served the delegation as an Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms for 10 years.

Participated in 30 National Championship Tournaments 1976 through 2006.

"I have always enjoyed serving the membership of the state of Kansas, working with the members at the annual meeting and the bowlers who participated annually in the Championship Tournament